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PAGE 2 RAYROB 548 R E S TR I CTED

ON 01 MAYS84, UNDER MINISTERIAL SIGNATURE,

2. POLICY CHANGE IS TO TAKE EFFECT ON THE SAME DATE,
5. THE NEW RAAF POLICY ON UNUSUAL AERIAL SIGHTINGS IS,
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QUOTE:

THE RAAF ACCEPTS REPORTS ON UAS AND ATTEMPTS AN ALLOCATION OF
RELIASBILITY, THOSE WHICH SUGGEST A DEFENCE OR SECURITY IMPLICATION
ARE FURTHER INVESTIGATED ANDA PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINED, AIR

FORCE OFFICE (DAFIS) IS TO ASSESS THE REPORT AFTER COMMAND INVESTIGATI@N

REPORIS CONSIDERED NOT TO HAVE DEFENCE OR SECURTIY IMPLICATIONS ARE

NOT INVESTIGATED FURTHER, ARE FILED AT FORMATION HEADQUARTERS AND
E
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UNQUOTE,
4, CIVILIAN UFO RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS ARE:
AUSTRALIAN CENTRE FOR UFO STUDIES
PO BOX 229, PROSPECT SA 5082
UFO RESEARCH (FNQ) FAR NORTH QUEENSLAND
PO 30X 1585, CAIRNS QLD 4870
UFC RESEARCH (QLD) QUEENSLAND

PO 20X 111, NORTH QUAY QLD 4000
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UFO INVESTIGATION CENTRE (TUFOIO
PO B0X 95, NORTH HOBART TAS 7002
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4 ACION AVENUE, RIVERDALE WA 8103
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In addition to duties outlined in Instruction 1, the Orderly Officer
is to carry out duties specified in this log and any special instructions.

Record all incidents and action taken in occurrence log.

— —

Duty

Initials
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I certify that I have taken over and
understood the duties of Orderly Officer.

Check with TPT Section if vehicle

2.
Time
0745 i
| Before 1600 I
required.
0745 q

Handover duties to relieving officef.
bringing to attention occurrences or
other matters requiring attention.
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ROYAL AUSTRAL

|

IAN AIR FORCE

TELEPHONE:

2562009 Operational Support Squadron
RAAF Base
EDINBURGH SA 5111

N BEPLY QMO TE ..o

BSW 6/16/AIR( ) ﬂe October 1987

Mrs A. Jones
2/314 Main South Road
MORPHETT VALE SA 5162

Dear Mrs Jones,

Enclosed is a proforma for the investigation of unusual aerial sightings reported
to this Headquarters. To enable your sighting on 8 October 1987 to be assessed
will you please complete this proforma and return it to the above address.

In accordance with current RAAF policy, further investigation will only be instigated
if your sighting is assessed as having Defence or Security implications.

Alternatively, you may wish to report your sighting to Mr C. Norris of UFO Research

(SA), 18 Francis Avenue, Para Hills or Mr. A Brunt, 4 Hyland Terrace, Rosslyn
Park who are both actively involved with the investigation of UFO's.

Yours faithfully,

M.A. KNEEN

Squadron Leader
Commanding Officer

Enclosure:

1. i Proforma

National Archives of Australia | | NAA: A9759, 12




e Record all incidents and action taken in occurrence log
Time Duty Initials
|
0745 I certify that I have taken over and
understood the duties of Orderly Officer.
Before 1600 Check with TPT Section if wvehicle .
required.
0745 Handover duties to relieving officei',
bringing to attention occurrences or
other matters requiring attention. '
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In addition to duties outlined in Instruction 1, the Orderly Officer

Record all incidents and action taken in occurrence log. @W PE’(QJ '
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Time Duty Initials
0745 | I certify that I have taken over and e

understood the duties of Orderly Officer.
Before 1600 Check with TPT Section if wehicle
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ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

TELEPHONE:

2562009 Operational Support Squadron
RAAF Base
EDINBURGH SA 5111

I REPLY QUOTER..coissiossmssnisssnse

BSW 6/16/AIR(Zé é, October 1987

Mr Parker
o> Paynter Street
GLEN OSMOND SA 5064

Dear Mr Parker,

I have received advice from the Police Communications Centre, Adelaide that you
reported an unusual aerial sighting early a.m. hours on Saturday 3 October 1987.
Current RAAF Policy on unusual aerial sightings is that reports are accepted, and
those which suggest a defence or security implication are further investigated
and a probable cause determined. Reports considered not to have defence or security
implications are not investigated further.

To assist in investigation of your reported sighting, please complete the enclosed
proforma with as much detail as you can and return to the above address. Should
further details or clarification be required you may be contacted again, if not,
do not anticipate any further correspondence on the matter.

Alternatively, you may wish to report your sighting to Mr C. Norris of UFO Research
(SA), 18 Francis Ave, Para Hills or Mr A. Brunt, 4 Hyland Tce, Rosslyn Park, who
are both actively involved with investigation of UFO's.

Yours faithfully,

M.A. KNEEN

Squadron Leader
Commanding Officer

Enclosure:

. Proforma

National Archives of Australia NAA: A9755, 12
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ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

TELEPHONE:

2562009 Operational Support Squadron
RAAF Base

EDINBURGH SA 5111

N REPLY QRO TR

= .
BSW 6/16/AIR(ZS) é;. October 1987

Mr I. McDonald
Unit 6

19 Susan Street
ST AGNES SA 5097

Dear Mr McDonald,

Following our recent telephone conversation re an unusual aerial sighting in
the Wentworth District, I am enclosing a proforma for completion as discussed.

I wish to reiterate that current RAAF Policy is that only those reports which

suggest a defence or security implication are further investigated for determination
of probable cause.

Thanking you for your interest.

Yours faithfully,

M.A. KNEEN

Squadron Leader
Commanding Officer

Enclosure:

1. Proforma

National Archives of Australia NAA: A9755, 12
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Mr Be.DesLloyd |
Belalie Fast via Jamestown |

Dear Mr Lloyd,

Your report of the unusual sightings on 25th July, 1987,
was onforwarded to me through the Jamestown Police and RAAF Edinburgh. |
To give you some background to the type of investigatory work on U.F.0s
1 have been involved in, I enclose a copy of my lecture notes on
Understanding U.F.08¢

The unusual lights you described in your report are
typical of the hundreds of reports we receive when temperature
inversions exist. There is normally a temperature decrease with height
in the lower{§ parte of the atmosphere and light travels in straight
lines then becawse the atmosphere is feirly homogeneous, But when
there is a temperature increase with height (this is called an inversion)
light rays are bent by refraction due to the sharp density differences
and objects on the ground can appear to be at low elevations in the sky,

We are all familiar with day-time mirages, e.g. water
on the road on a hot day, but most people do not realize that night-time
mirages (with 1nversionas give rise to all sorts of mysterious lights
whnich are actually caused by objects on the ground. In many caces, no
sound is heard because the object may be up to 100Km awaye. Such
gsightings in "estern Queensland have been shown to be due to distan#
car lights (the locals call them Min-Min lights) and there have been
instances of semi-trailer lights or even a whole train appearing in
the sky in other parts of Australia.

Because the atmosphere acts as a lens under these
conditions, the lights are greatly magnified and it is very difficult
to estimate how far away they are. So your lights could have been the
headlight of a train travelling from Petefborough to Jamestown or even
¥ehicles on the @rroroo to Jamestown road. They look mysterious because
of the mirage formation and their appearances could be for only short
durations when the train or vehicle was pointing exactly in your
direction, I stress that the objects causing the lights could have
been 30 or 50Km awaye It is no slur on one's obeerving ability to fail
to recognise night-time mirages because even those familiar with
refraction phenomena can make errds in identification of them,

The other parts of your report, the object and marks
on the ground, the shuffling sound & the dogs' unusual behaviour,
seem mysterioue at this stage, but rest assured other cases just as
myesterious have been shown to have prosaic causes wnen fuller
information came to hande It is unfortunate that thie part of your
report did not have any corroborating witnesces; it is conceivable
that you could have been frightened by the unusual lights, there are
many cases of this happeninge. Could you ,let me know if you have seecn
or reported anyy UFOs before this incident. I appreaciate that you may
well augue that "you know whatl you saw" but the behaviour of mirage
lignts under inversion conditions is indeed strange and mysterious,

To help you understand this phenomenon better, I enclose
a copy of an article I wrote on mirages for a UFOconference last year,
Lel me know your reacticn to these. Perheps I can call and vigit you
some time; unfortunately, I'm off on 14th Sept to Queensland for some
weekss Plecase also let me know if your farm is in a hollow with some
surrounding hiils, no matter how small,

Yours sincerely,

. Copy for your informatii;;i:ifi;’#####'
o K (AsBrunt) |
| National Archives of Australlaﬁ/( NAA: A9755, 12
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ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE —
TELEPHONE: Operations Support Squadron
RAAF Base
256 2009 EDINBURGH SA 5111

August 1987

IN REPLY GUOTE........ .. erveescimins

BSW 6/16/Air (19)

Mr A. Brunt
4 Hyland Terrace
ROSSLYN PARK SA 5072

Dear Mr Brunt,

Following our telephone conversation of 14th August 1987, I enclose a recently
received report of an unusual aerial sighting in the Jamestown area, which was
forwarded to me by the SA Police. As you are no doubt aware current RAAF policy is
that only such reports that suggest defence or security implication are further

investigated and a probable cause determined.

This report appears to be well documented but suffers the usual lack of
corrobarating witnesses and evidence. I can find no logical explanation for the
sighting and have advised Mr Lloyd accordingly. He has consented to my forwarding
the report to you and advise of your conclusions to Mr Lloyd would be appreciated.

Yours faithfully,

M.A. KNEEN
Squadron Leader
Commanding Officer

National Archives of Australia NAA: A9755 12




South Australia
Police Department

POLICE HEADQUARTERS, EASTWOOD B e e e e e

BOX 1539, G P.O.. ADELAIDE. S.A 5001
TELEPHONE: 218 1212 TELEX

i Your nerBSSl 8616/§IR(14)

QOur Rel

Enquiries 086 32 3277

H.2. Divisional Headquarters,
104 Florence Street,

(P.O. Box 56)

Port Pirie, S.A. 5540.

5Sth August, 1987.

Squadron Leader,
M.A. Kneen,

Operational Support Squadron,
R.A.A.F. Base,
Edlnbur N, S.A., 5111,

Dear Sir,

Forwarded herewith file on unidentified
flying object re sighting at Belalie East
on 25/7/87. f

Yours faithfully, N ’QA Y} r[/{ [ﬂﬂf

K. J. OAKLEY, (Y

11111111

Chief Inspector
Divisional Commander.

Taroutn apProcedts fome akoic
o A floghe fy Ao covrza (2

National Archives of Australia
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OFFICER-IN-CHARGE,
He2 DIVISION,

SUBJECT s Reported sighting of Unidentified Flying Object at Belalie
East on 25/7/87-

REFERENCE; Attached correspondence

1e At about 0950 hours on Thursday 30/7/87, Mr Bronte Donald LLOYD,

a 51 year old local farmer reported seeing an unidentified flying object
at and near his residence at Belalie East on Saturday the 25/7/87 at about
6e15pem. Mr, LLOYD is convinced that what he saw was in fact a flying
saucer,

2e I spoke at length with Mr LLOYD regarding his observations and he
is adamant that what he saw and has described in his attached statement
is true and accurate and actvally occurred.

30 In his statement Mr LLOYD stated that he approached and came to within
approximately 20 yards of the "parked" space craft, 1 have attended at Mr
LLOYDS' property and he has indicated to me the location where the craft

was allegedly parked and he also indicated to me the location he reached
before realizing what it was he was seeing, This distance was actually 13
paces and not as he alleged in his statement as being 20 yards.

4. The area where the craft was alleged to have been parked is situated

in the north-western corner of the house property, about 35 metres to 40 metres
from the northern end of the house and on the western side of a bank of trees,
This location is consistent with what he said in his statement and a craft

or vehicle would be visible when a person is located from approximately 20
metres west from the western side of the house, Mr LLOYD told Police he saw

the craft when he was about 30-40 yards west of his house,

De On examining the area, and prior to Mr LLOYD actually indicating

the exact spot to me, I was able to see a faint square area on the ground,

This square was approximately 1.8m long on each side, Grass was flattened

and there appeared to be a slight depression approximately 5"-=6" wide,msking

up the square referred to, The inside area of the square was not flattened,

( For simplicity in trying to explain the mark, it appeared as if a car tyre
had been rolled along in a perfect square to make the mark)

Although this mark was visible, it was not suitable for photographing due

to its faintness and surrounds. This mark was slightly under a tree. In my

opinion a helicopter would not have been able to be located there, There

were no visible track marks to indicate a car had driven to that location.,

I was unable to see any other similayr marks in the area, Mr LLOYD stated the

saucer was on a squarish sort of base.

6o On my arrival at his house, Mr LLOYDS three dogs ran up to the Police
car barking and running alongside the vehicle, On stopping the car, the dogs
ceased barking and gathered around me and were quite friendly. None of the dogs
ran off or behaved strangely in my presence,

National Archives of Australia NAA: A9755, 12




Te I have known Mr LLOYD for approximately 20 months, He is a well

| respected member of the community, I have been in his company on numerous
occagsions at the Bowling Club and Lions Club funetions and have never
heard him speaking about unidentified flying objects, or received any other
indication that he is given to fantasise, I believe Mr LLOYD has given

an account of an incident he believes to be true. I have no reason to doubt
what he has said as being other than factual, For fear of being ridiculed,
Mr LLOYD had only given a very brief account of what he had seen to family
members,

8. The "landing site" area has been covered with a tarpolin to try and
preserve the scene from the elements,

P,BA s/C 247/9
J

31/7/87

. National Archives of Australia NAA: A9755 12




STATEMENT OF: Bronte Donald LLOYD 51 years
Farmer of Section 40 Hd of
Belalie East via JAMESTOWN
Ph, 086-641281

OBTAINED BY: Senior Constable P,.BATES stationed at
Jamestown at about 0950 hours on Thursday
30/7/87 at the Jamestown Police Station.

" At about 6.15pm on Saturday 25/7/87 I was working on the tractor out in
the paddock with my son-in-law Paul DUKE, The area I was working is located at
Section 533 Hd of BELALIE, which is located approximately 5-6 km east of
JAMESTOWN, We were in the process of refilling the superphosphate box on the
combine, Paul was helping me before he went home, We both saw a bright red
light appear about 50 to 60 feet high abeove the ground. This light appeared to
be located over trees at Don HAGGER's place which was north from where we
were located and about 1km away,

This light was an irredescent sort of red and the light was just a beam
of light straight down towards the ground, The light was only visible for
approximately 3 seconds, It was not a2 light that illuminated an area outside
the beam, but it 1lit an area about the size of an air balloon beaming onto the
ground., I wasn't able to hear any noise associated with the light because 1
still had the tracter motor running., I was not able to see any shape or
determine the source of this light either, I asked Paul what he thought it was
and he said it must be an Army flare or something but there was no way it
looked like a flare, There were no breaks or flame appearance from the light,
it was just a consistent beam of light shining, When the light went out, I
wasn't able to work out what it was so I just kept on working and wondered
whether it would come again or what., I did another two rounds of the paddock
which took me about 15 minutes and I then saw the same light appear in the
sky near Keith HAGGER's at Section 43 Hd Belalie, This time the light was to N.W.
and about half a mile away,

There are young trees on Keith HAGGER's place and it appeared as though
the beam of light was being shone on them, The distance from the the first
appearance and the second appearance was about 1 mile apart., The light still
came from the sky down, Although I was about half a mile away this second time
it was still a very clear and distinct light, When I saw it this second time
I knew it was something out of the ordinary, I have secn spot lights operating
and spot lighters shining lights around and there was no way this light was from
a spot light, My son-in-law had left not long after we had seen the light on
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the first occasion, so I was alone when it appeared the second time, On seeing

the light again for a second time, I ran the combine box out empty and drove

home in the tractor, On getting home I drove the tractor up to the house and

left it running with the lights on. I went inside and had only been inside a
couple of minutes when I noticed that the dogs were barking, The dogs were barking
as they normally would if a visitor was calling at the house, I wnt outside and
stood on the western side of the house, The dogs were running around and getting
very excited and then the dogs gave a frightening sort of yelp and came running
from the eastern side of the house around to the south side and they were
terrified, I have three dogs and they were all hysterical, The pup ran under

the verandah, the black and white dog tore straight past me in a westerly
direction and headed straight out into the paddock and stayed there, My black
dog stayed on the southern side of the house, doing 180 deg turns, looking

towards me and then conceatrating on the south-easterm corner of the house, He
jumped up and down on his hind quarters as if he was trying to see up onto the roof.

My tractor was parked on the south side of the house and the headlights were
showing to the north, I was standing in the house lights, andan outside light
was on, From where I was standing, I could see the west side and south side of the
house clearly, but I wasn't able to see the north-eastern corner of the house
or the east side, The dogs had come from the east side and I wasn't able to see
exactly where they had come from,

My black dog looked like he didn't know where to go or what to do and he
locked like he was expecting something to come from the eastern side of the house,
He was jumping in the air doing 180 degree turns,

I then walked west away from the house a bit to see if I could see anything
up in the sky where I had last seen the light. I had gone about 30-40 yards from
the house when 1 saw what appeared to be a vehicle by the trees north-west of the
house and about 40-50 yards away from the house, I thought what the hell is that
doing there, At that stage all I could see was a shape near the trees that
appeared to have a lot of chrome on it, I thought I was looking at the grill
of a car and chrome, There were no lights coming from this vehicle and as I
walked towards it I thought to myself, gee there's a lot of chrome on that, When
1 got to about 20 yards from the vehicle, I could see what looked like three
chrome headlight surrounds, I thought how's it got three headlights, but then as
I looked closer I could see they weren't headlights, but porthole type of
structures, There were outer rings about 15" to 18" in diameter and then an
inner wall about 4" thick to the inner e¢ircle which was about headlight size.,

It looked just like a ships porthole,
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I could see the shape of the vehicle now quite clearly, and saw that what I

was looking at was a flying saucer, It was a rounded sort of shape about 12 feet
wide, The saucer part itself was only about 8 to 9 feet high and it was on a
squarish sort of base, The outer shell of the saucer looked glary, like a

shiny sort of aluminium or similar, It was bright like chrome, There were no
lights coming from this saucer, but my house lights illuminated it quite clearly,
I never approached any closer than about 20 yards because that was close enough for
me to see clearly what I was looking at and I was also getting a bit frightened
at that stage, not knowing if anything was going to happen to me, or what it would
do if I got closer. I then back peddled back to the house and rang Paul my son

in law because the rest of my family were at his house,

After 1 had got off the phone, I heard this noise coming from the south-east
corner of the house, It was a sound like very very short footsteps, but what was
so strange was it was a plastic sort of noise, like someone was shuffling along
on a piece of plastic sheet, This noise was near the footpath at the front
entrance to the house and I waited for who ever or whatever it was to appear
at the front door but it never appeared through the glass door partition, The
noise then stopped and I heard the pup still under the verandah moving
around, I then heard the shuffling kind of walking start again and the pup went
quiet and didn't move again, There was no way the shuffling noise was being
made by the dog because it was a heavy shuffling noise. I wasn't game enough to
open the door to have a look, It is a very eerie sort of feeling when you are
by yourself and confronted by this sort of thing., It's alright if there are
other people around to give you moral support, but when you are by yourself it
is a different thing, The shuffling walking noise went straight across the south
ride of the house heading west ardi it then faded away out of my hearing, I then
just stayed inside sitting in the lounge chair,

On Sunday morning I went out and looked where the object had been parked.,

I saw an area on the ground about 7 feet square and a dry patch of ground, We had
had rain overnight and you could see where the water had fallen off the saucer onto
to ground and you could see where the grass had been flattened. It was also heavily
padded around the area where it looked like a heavy pad had caused the blades

of grass to flatten, Where the vehicle had been parked, it had cover from the
weather and was sort of tucked alongside some trees and partly under it so to

be partly concealed sort of,

I have not mentioned this to anyone else or reported it earlier because 1've
been waiting to hear if anyone else had seen or heard anything but it doesn't

lock like anyone else saw it.
I was not affected by alcohol or any type of drugs., I had been working that

day and had not been drinking." 7& Q %[
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REPORT OF UNUSUAL AERTAL SIGHTING

Part 1 - Report by Observer .

1e Name of observer Z?/zok’ & :DOVH'L_:) ZZ @Zﬂ Age S—/

A%dsz;rg:a Eﬂx / ( S TAamg7oww Reswewvme BaAa&E EMT va TAMETA/

State S A PostCoded ¥ 7/

Occupation &m&&
Telephone No (home) O 86* 'g 4 28/ (business)
2e a« Exact location of observer Seenn S22 1D /.?lgﬁtfcf

b. Observer's familiarity with the location ZNVIKE LyrE

De Start of observations Date azs-' )97 Time §-/5 am/pm /A PrRoX.
End of observation: Date 2>-7-€? Time 7 - #¢7 =/pn AR X.
4. Accuracy of date =X 7 Times _¢© 57;}; ATD

General weather conditions of time of observation, referring to cloud,

wind, visibility etc. LEAR AT _ ATmn &. W enFRA 1E W F

f"" '\0 A1NED A7 D MI CH7T

\n
>

; 6e ae In what direction was the signting first observed? N oR 74
be At what angle to the horizon? 90°
: 0
AHRox 60" KRorn— Lhoun 45
AV a g
You 0
Te ae In what direction was the sighting last observed?
be At what angle to the horizon? 5
; 90
T SICHZD  WHe ST
(T PAKD oV Sfounp 45°
You o° -
8. Estimate of distance an/or altitude fron observer /ST Stannnc oF L16n7
FRRA | K~ S(CHING oF STA%avARY  GUACE - WPRA 20 pr
Te How were the answers to questions 6,7 and 8 assessed and were aids or

equipment used during the sighting? No Aips I ERVI v .. }'ﬁvﬂiuﬁ’&f‘f
) TH  ARA v CASIENES 7o ORIET.

/10. Describe
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10. Describe the object(s) light(s) as follows:
/
I eigHT = 1RRp Scevr PRI¢AT KD, —VerRy Fhermy  Rev,
b.  colour GRWFT . DRUNT Akumiyivn~ _ AIP AR mrcs fi .
i, EYEMT o Cow S;W( 'r'a'w'?"“-ﬁr Gﬂruut‘:
Co gize ¢ 9AF7 — 12" WO §-9 thém

e ——— e ———————————————————
GLAFT PORT hot€s APPRex &/ APVE LRovvy
de shape — —

€. brightness (relative to full moon/star) < RAFT : L)€ Polisii® ALY pan 1V ﬁ;lm(

f, . .movement/direction of travel _/,gﬂf'f s OFSSRv@D wmhed

(7T VT $7A% ant ke O viadts

Ao Souwd owm ¢lafT, — SovwD O SAVCLAs T oF bmK
Ee sound Lii€€ TrR&mAc ov  Prystic HEPRD duThos k&
B e i s

I T I NMOIRE JHouid -

he Epeﬂd N,

¢ " — T TR TP Y

—

i. method of propulsion 1
Don'T Kwo’ 4o~ HKAFr #&FT Tid Cigur € VAT

Je manner of disappearance _ M7 FF LIKE THE) Hiy Bn ImTatd % . Li2d1

nileeey 7o e us fak PIR&Tiowm. PVRPsIE  only.
Narrative description of the sighting and any unusual features or
additional comments

IL%{"_ 5_7?!?{5 ~ SN

-4
-t
&
-

-

/be Diagram or sketch
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be Diagram or sketch of sighting (if possible)

) Co g e S0

AfRox &/ AvART L }
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Have you any photographs of the sighting, or is there any physical ,
evidence of fragments, scorching or ground identations? A/o0 FHe7Jof

CAoowp Lins mMey £y  [SA7i@ hass v DRID Shomw

Y SCi&HT I rDENTA TN

How many other witnesses were there to the sighting?
(Please provide names and addresses if possible)

SoN 1 Loy PAuc  Dviks 2894 - Aieepmprs 7 T/
Lgs kT m€  on T  AfPakancd  SF Tl 17 LigHor
ONLY K THe VT Homd v [ H Ly mysrar

Have you previously made any reports to official authorities or UFO
organizations regarding unusual aerial sightings? If so, give brief
details of dates and circumstances

/V O -_—_,_—____f—_—

Date ¢/ . ? ‘ 87- Signature "n/,:: _2_
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UNDERETANDING

Introduction After 30 years in o
that I should have strong views on the su
objects which, as a name, is quite misleauing, as most of them have been
jdontified. Popular use has changec the meaning of the term to refer
nainly to extra-terrestrial wsyisitations,
Some workers in tne field of Ufology (commonly called
Ufologists) started with the extra=-terrestrial hypothesis (E.T.H.) but
over the years have become increasingly disencnanted with it. We now have
a new breed of Ufologists wno believe that UFOs are '"metaphysical',
"supernatural" or "interaimensional' instead of extra-terrestrisal
spacecraft. For example, some 0of the newer descriptions of UFOs are :
(i) They are omnijective and willed into physical existence.
(ii) They are objective manifestations whilci are psycnokinetically
senerated bi-products of unconscious processes.(whatever that means)
Despite the large monetary rewards offereu, there have
been no scientific demonstrations of the paranormal, and this includes
attempts in various fields such as spoon bending, pyramid power,
levitation, psychic surgery etce. The paranormal explanation for UFOs
seems to be a2t ozxds with the E.T.H. when it comes to such things as marks
on the ground and allegeu abductions. So there is dlsagreement amongst
"fologists snd sometimes marked changes in tneir beliefs. Even the guru
of ufology, Dr. Hynek, no longer believes in the extra-terrestrial. He
gsaid, in tne Feb 1985 issue of Omni Magazine, that "My biggest hope is
thet as the research progresses, 1 will be able to demonstrate that the
P.T. hypothesis is untenable, that it just doesn't wash to a scientist”,

Eyewitness lestimonies Most UFO evidence is of the eyewitness kind,
Althiough eyewitness accounts are congidered to provide important
evidence, most peorle are not aware of the unreliable nature of such
evidence. "hen a numpber of obstervers witness an unexpected, daramatic or
stertlin;, event , there are usually considerable differences in their
reports of that. event. The more time witnesses have to think over and
talk zbout wnat they have seen, the less accurate their memories become.
Signtings, like wine, tend to improve with age. So it is important to get
details very soon after the event,

| Psychologists have shown that the reliability of
witnesses ic not dependent on socio-economic status or on the confidence
of the observer, A university education, a resvectable career or
training as a pilot is no guarantee of reliability when observing some
startling or unusual event, Psychologists arc also agreed that any
observer is less capable of rememvbering details and less accurate in
reporting when under stress.

It shoula be pointed out that, as an instruuent,
the eye is not foolproof : actually, it is an imperiect optical system,
[ight waves not only have to pass thrcugh the lens and fluids of the
eyeball, none of which allows a perfect transmission of light, but also
on the inside of the eye have to o through a network of ceils and
blood vessels before being changea to messapes for the brazin. EREXEXaZXE
maEyxxpsaxk# For this reason, tlere are many people with visual defects
such as near-sighteuness, but even with normal vision, there are other
influences which can affect the way objects appear to be. The most
common of these influences are :=-

(i) the autokinetic etffect - apparent moveument of objects which are
kno.n to be statiocnary.

(ii) after-images - a retinal image which gersists alter tne retina
nas been exposed to a light which ic no longer seen. It is such
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persistence of vision which makes it possible for us to easily
view movie film.

What the eye sees is zlso affected by the brain;
what the brzin tells you you ought to see. For example, members of the
Loch Ness Investigation team_ who believea in the existence of the
mQﬁter took photographs of what they tnought were '"humps ploughing
througﬁ the water", However,when the photographs were developed, they
showed no humps, only a slight wake in the water. So,seeing is not
always believing. Sometimes it is the reverse, even allowing for such
optical traps as mirages.

Pre-reguisites in Ufology Workers in Ufology, whether E.T.H. or
paranormal believers, should always bear in mind the unreliaoility of
eye witness testimony. 'hey should also have a wide knowledge in a
number of scientific disciplines so that natural pnencomena and man-made
objects can be eliminated in the consideration of any particular case.
To my mind, this knowledge should include:-

(a) Radar - with a particular knowledge of anomalous propogation

and angels.

(b) Astronomy - with a knowledge of how the appearance of the moon,
planets and meteors can deceive even the most reliable
of observers,

Meteorology - particularly in the area of meteorological optics.
Space lechnology - particularly with regard to re-entry into
the atmosphere.
Psyci.ology - as to why so many hoaxes have been perpetrated.
Geology - a knowledge of piezoelectric effects with earth tremors
in mineral or quartz bearing rocks.
Ornithology - how flocks of birds have been called UFOs.
Entomology - the orizin of Angel Hair and the types of insects
which build circular nests.
Botany - p:rticularly the growth of fungi in circles.
Veterinary <Science - re mutilations and unusual marks on cattle,

Errors in lIdentification I have a list of over 100 different

phenomena or man-made objects which have, at some time or other over
the last 30 years, been incorrectly called UFOs. Tie most common of
t:.ese are as follows:-

1« Clouds

(1) Lenticular clouds - grey,lens-shaped and sometimes laminar in
appearance. [he fact that they can remain stationary when other
clouds are moving has confused some Ufologists.

(ii) Mother-cf-pearl clouds - caused by the sun shining on fine ice
clouds high in the strco:tosphere un» to a few hours after sunset,

(iii)Noctilucent clouds - the sun shining on meteoric aust high in
the stratosphere, again up to a few hours after sunset. A
feature is their apnarently rarnid movement, suggestive of space
travel, as tne sun sinks further below the horizon,

2. Electrical Phenomena

Separation of charges from the normal electrical field wnich exists

in the atmosthere tikes place in the followlng cases

(i) St Elmo's Fire - commonly forms on the leading edges of ships
or aircraft as tuey move through an electric field. A Pillar of
Fire is a form of St Elmo's Fire caused by dust particles in
dry areas.

(ii) Lightning - It should be noted that there is a rarer form of
lizhtning which floats slowly as a small red or orange ball, It
is called ball ligktning and it leaves a burnt ring wnen it hits
the ground.
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(1) Haloes- refraction of light through ice crystal clouds.Small
sections look silvery white.

(ii) Corona - diffraction through fine water droplets. Segments of
these are called irridescent clouds. Again smell sections
look like T'FOs, _

(iii)Glory - coloured circles round the shadow of an object,
e.ge. round the shadow of a plane on underlying clouds, Really
an anti-corona.

(iv) Scintillation - the apparent changes of size,shape,position
and colour of objects caused by the refraction of light through
air of differing densities.

(v) Auroras - raciative emission frocm nitrogen and other molecules
during magnetic storms. Auroras take on uany dramatic forms,
such as curtains,searchlights, lacders and fireworks but the
most easily confused is the auroral meteor,

(vi) Mirages - often a cause of confugicn as, due to refraction,
lights waves are obent upwards when steep lapse rates exist
and bent downwards when marked inversions (temperature increases
with height) exist. We are all familiar with the former type
of mirage, eg water on the road on a hut day, but few ‘people
realize that the latter give rise to objects on the ground or
over the horizon appearing to be in the sky. Surface inversions
can be found on clear,calm & cold nignhts and these can produce
a variety of localiseua mirages, eg trzins, ships or semitrailers
in the sky. A widespread inversion, such as the subsidence
inversion in marked ridges of high pressure, can extend for
hundreds and sometimes thousands of kilometres. "nhen this occurs
cuper-refraction enables light waves to be bent round the
earth's surface for remarkable distances. Objects have been
identified from sea level at distances of 1000km, even further
from an aircraft, as the atmosphere acts as a magnifying lens
at thies time. The Flying Dutchman (a ghostly sailing ship)
was obviously a good example of this type of mirage.

(vii)Parhelia, mock suns, sun dogs, <cun pil%rs, the green flash
and crepuscular rays are other optical phenomena,

4Le ‘'Astronomic Phenom

Under certain circumstances, tne planets and stars can all tske on
an unusual appearance which can fool eXperienced observers. Even a
scientifically trainea naval officer, who later became Presiuent
of USA (Jimmy Carter), has cdemonstrated that he can mistzke a bright
Venus for a UFO. During World War II, US gunners triead to shoot
down Venus (thankfully without success).
Meteors, material bodies which enter the earth's atmosphere irom
outer space, are called shooting stars when they are faint, but
the brighter ones are called bolides or fireballs. Bright meteors
are particularly spectactular when viewed from a plane. The pilot
generally concludes tanat the meteor is very near, or about to hit
the aircraft, but in fact it can be 100 to 150 km away. Meteors
have been measured to move ouite slowly(10 km per sec) and on rare
occasions have been observed for 2 or 5 minutes. lhey usually look
like a gre%,wingless aircraft with green colouring.
S« Man-mad ]
(i) Setellites = tnere are currently over 5200 man-made oojects
of this type circling the earth,Their entry into the atmos-
phere is usually fiery with long smoke trails.
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. (ii) Balloons - the 6 hourly release of meteorological balloons

from 50 different places in the Australian region provides

a frequent cause for confusion. They all carry a radar target
and some a radiosonde transmitter. Larger research bazlloons
(Hibal and Ghost Balloons for example)also give rise to a

spate of UFO reports as some are as tall as a 10-storey
building. Winds in the upper air are usually different from the
surface wind, a fact which often leaas to confusion in
identification as it appears that the light is being propelled
against the wind.

6. Radar QObservation

Every radar operator snows of the false echoes or 'angels!'
which can occur, even with the most mouern equipment, The truth is
that radar waves are subject to the same refraction and reflection
conditions as light waves and they may be oent round the earth's su/s7a..
to produce radar mirages. Sharp temperature and numidity
discontinuities, typical of widespreaa subsidence inversions, set up
ahat is known as radar ducting. As an example, a cruiser using radar
in the Mediterranean during Worla “ar 11, reported sinking a target
thazt later proved to be a false image of Malta, which was at the
time well beyond normal radar range. ‘

Single or multiple reflection of radar waves from other
reflection surfaces cean give rise to ghosting. For example, a plane
approaching an airport can nave a ghost image flying behind it, often
at twice the speed, but the ghost invariably disacpears when the
plzne lands,

Ufologists often give the most weight to radar as eviuence
for the existence of UFOs but they seem tc ignore the known
limitations of radar. When there is no visual sighting to confirm
the radar echo, they claim the UFO must be able to make itself
invisible., VYhen tiuere is no radar echo to confirm a visual sighting,
often the case with optical phenomena, they say the UFQ has made
itself invieible to radar, Great science fiction material !

ult fficial Surveys

OCfficial UFO recorus were maintained in Australis by
the RAAF for 12 years and in USA by the US Air Force for 22 years. Each
of these records show that aoproximately 97% of cases were identified
as natural or man-made phenomena. Of the remazining 3%, some were
unidentifiable because of lack of important data such as aate or time,
and some were hoaxes perpetrated by peoprle who like to spin tall tales,
teking great delight in fooling the news media or wanting to become
instant celebrities. Both the RAAF and the US Air Force have
discontinued their official surveys as they can see no value in
continuing them,

The concliusions of Project Blue Bcok (USA) were :=-

(i) No unidentified flying objects reported, investigated and
evaluated by the Air Force has ever given any indication of
threat to our national security.

(ii) There has been no evidence submitted to or discovered by the
Air Force that sightings categorized as unidentified represent
technological developments or principles beyond the range of
oresent-day scientific knowledge.

(iii)There has been no eviu nce indicating the sightings categorized
as unidentified are extra-terrestrial vehicles.

I
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Cften the photographer is—fereed—t6 comments that

"ne didn't see anything unusual at the time'" when oddly shaped
saucer-like objects appear on the developea photograph.Processing defects
are mucn more common than most people realize; a drop of chemical or
a crease in the film can easily ive rise to unexpected objects on a
photograph. Unexpected luminous objects on a photograph are ususlly
causec by lens flare; these hz.open when a very obright light (the sun or
a studio light) is reflected several times off the different elements
inside the lens. You can see examples of lens flare on your TV screen.,
It is easy to create fake UFO photographs and many
have been identified as such., Of s8ll the thousands of "genuine" UFQO
pnotographs, there is not one th:'t shows a clear,unambiguous flying
saucer., vYost show only a blip, distant dot, a blur or a line.

Standard Ufologist Arzuments

(1) By auoting only conclusion (i) of Project Blue Book, the
impression 1s given that the orficial view is "they are there,
but they are friendly".

(ii) Scientists have closed minds. 'ne usua. example quoted is waen
thie French Academy of Science disbelicved reports about stones
falling from the sky. However,Ufologists conveniently forget
that Lhe French Acauemy reversed its decision within 30 years
wnen stones froum nany areas were analysed, ie when 'hard!
evidence became available.

tisd) he fact that 3% of cases are unidentified is us:cd as evidence
for extra-terrestrial visitsation. However, a goodly sample of
the population (97%) is prosaic in nature znd there is no
specific reason for deducing that the remaining 3% are
anything else,

(iv) The onue of proof is shifted to the negative side. It is well
nigh impossible to scientifically prove that something does
not exist.,

(v) Covernments and officisls are covering up. Cf the 80,000 pages
of UFO meterizal releasea in USA after the Freedom of Information
law wes pezesed, only 176 pages (or 0.2%) are restricted,

176 pages iror a Government Dept. in 30 years is a very
insigniricant amount if, in fact, it dealt with earth-shattering
news like space men landing in USA. The truth is that this part
of the material is restricted because it contains some agents
Namec,

bduction Cs

Hundreds of people throughout the world have claimed to be
abducted by UFOs. Most of these were in USA and a2 few claim to have been
abducted up to 4 times (some form of ciscrimination there). However, not
one has passed an independent polygraph(lie detector) test and not one
of the US cases hos reported tuneir abduction to the FBI, which has a
penalty of 310,000 or 3 years gaol for false claims of this type. The
revorts are invariably given to thdpews media. Ufologists argue that
the veracity of their cl:q-ims is supported by hypnosis, yet psychiatrists
say thet people can lie under nypnosis and relive fantasies. It should
be noted thst this method of ootaining the truth iec not used in law
courts throu, hout the world.

neasons for Popular Belief in UFOs
(1) The news media give publicity to sightings and little or no
pudblicity to explanations.
(ii) The flood of UFO bcoks. Very few of these have any scientific
content and most are completely subjective. There is a dearth
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\ of explanatory books in school or public libraries; in fact,
they cannot be bought off the shelf but have to be ordered
(if you know about them).
(iii) Lack of xnowledge of the wonders of our atmosphere and their
bizarre effects.
(iv) The prize monies offereu by the news media in USA.
(v) TV and some films divorce people (especially children) from
realitye.

Conclusions

"he eviuence for the existence of UF0Os as extra-terrestrial
or paranormzl spaceships is very meagre. Let us examine the case for
and against :-

Evidence for UFOs Eviuence a zinst UFOs
(As presented by Ufologists) (As presented by science)
e Nocturnal lights. here are many causes for unusual

lights at night time, or even
during the day.

Ceo Unusual movement of lights. uis is typicel of optical phen-
Ravid changes of speed or omena, especially when the observer
direction, 1s moving,

e .adar echoes. Radar literature contecins many

examples of anommalous propogation,
ansels or ghosts,

Le Merks on the . round. Some insects and fungi cause
circular marks on the ground., Ball
lishtning can leave a burnt circle,

De Alleged abductions. No 'abductees' have passed an
independent lie-detector test.Many
have relived tneir stories under
hypnosis.

O Stalled vehiclecs. Motor mechnanics know of many causes
for vehicles to stall.

o lutilated cattle. Mere have been no cases of a
veterinary pathologist being unable
to explein markings on cattle,

Be marth tremors. Geologists tell us the piezoelectric
lights a2re caused by some earth
tremors. .The ligzhts (UFOs) do not
cause the tremors.

It does seem tnet this type of evidence would not
be acceptable in a2 court of law. In all the years of record since 1947,
when the name UFQ wss invented, there is not one shrea of hard evidence
tc su vort the claim tnat thay are énything more than natural phenomena
or man-made objects, In literaily millions of weather observations, I
know of only one case which included a supposec UFC. Parhelia,mirages,
mock suns, haloes and ball lightning are 2ll included in the observational
records but UFOs are consoicuous by their abscnce. Ships Officers
throughout the world keep a trained watch on the skies; they too see
rany optical phenomena but very few UFOs. The magazine 'the Marine
Observer' gives hundreds of nstural examples. Other professional
"gky watchers",such as the astronomers at Mt Stromlo Observatory, have
also reacned thne conclusion that, although some sightings may be bizarre

and unusual, there is nothing in all the thousande of reports to support
Ufologists clainms,
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For anyone interested in further reading, I would
recommend the following books which, I think, may be ordered through
Standard Books, Rundle Mall. You should anticipate difficulty in
obtaining them, so if you are restiricted in any way, concentrate on
the first two :- '

(i) "UFOs Explained" - by Philip J.Klass: Vintage Books, USA.

(ii) "The UFC Enigma" - by Donald H.Menzel & Earnest H,Taves
Doubleday & Co, New York

(iii) "The UFO Verdict,Examining the Evidence" - by Robert Sheaffer
Prometheus Books,Buffalo, New York,

(iv) "UFOs, A Scientific Debate" - edited by Carl Sagan & Thornton
Page : W.W.Norton & Co,New York

(v) "UFOs, The Public Deceived" - by Pnilip J.Klass : Prometheus
Books, Buffalo New York,

(vi) "Close Enccunters of an Australian Kind" - by Keitn Basterfield,
A.H. & A.W.Reed Pty Ltd, Sydney.

(vii) "Mute Evidence" - Dby Daniel Kesgan & Ian Summers.

Bontam Books, New York.

(viii) "Hendbook of Unusual Nztural Phenomena" - by William R.Corliss
The Sourceboox Project,USA.

Some Books which parallel the UFO story :

(i) "The Loch Nests Mystery, Solved" - by Ronald Binns, Rigby
Publishers.
(ii) "The Bermuda Triangle Mystery,Solved" - by Lawrence David Kusche

Warner Books, New York.
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South Australia
Police Department

POLICE HEADQUARTERS, EASTWOOD

BOX 1539. G.P.O.. ADELAIDE. S.A. 5001
TELEPHONE: 218 1212  TELEX

TWHHBSW 8616/91R(14)

Qur Rel

Enquiries 086 32-3277

H.2. Divisional Headquarters
104 Florence Street, .
(P.O. Box 56)

Port Pirie, S.A. 5540.

5th August, 1987.

EIRhey .

Squadron Leader,
M.A. Kneen,

Operational Support Squadron,
R.A.A.F,. Base,

Edinburgh, S.A. 5111.

Dear Sir,

 ForWarded herewith file oh ﬁnidentifiéd

| on 25/7/87.
fours faithfully,
K. J. OAKLEY,

Chief Inspector,
Divisional Commander.




OFFICER-IN-CHARGE,
H,2 DIVISION.

SUBJECT Reported sighting of Unidentified Flying Object at Belalie
East on 25/7/87.

REFERENCE Attached correspondence

16 At about 0950 hours on Thursday 30/7/87, Mr Bronte Donald LLOYD,

a 51 year old local farmer reportrd seeing an unidentified flying object
at and near his residence at Belalie East on Sgturday the 25/7/87 at about
6e15p.m. Mr, LLOYD is convinced that what he saw was in fact a flying
saucer,

2e I spoke at length with Mr LLOYD regarding his observations and he
is adamant that what he saw and has described in his attached statement
is true and accurate and actvally occurred.

3 In his statement Mr LLOYD stated that he approached and came to within
approximately 20 yards of the "parked" space craft, I have attended at Mr
LLOYDS' property and he has indicated to me the location where the craft

was allegedly parked and he also indicated to me the location he reached
before realizing what it was he was seeing, This distance was actually 13
paces and not as he alleged in his statement as being 20 yards.,

4. The area where the craft was alleged to have been parked is situated

in the north-western cornmer of the house property, about 35 metres to 40 metres
from the northern end of the house and on the western side of a bank of trees.
This location is consistent with what he said in his statement and a craft

or vehicle would be visible when a person is located from approximately 20
metres west from the western side of the house, Mr LLOYD told Police he saw

the craft when he was about 30«40 yards west of his house.

De On examining the area, and prior to Mr LLOYD actually indicating

the exact spot to me, I was able to see a faint square area on the ground,

This square was approximately 1.8m long on each side, Grass was flattened

and there appeared to be a slight depression approximately 5"-6" wide,making

up the square referred to, The inside area of the square was not flattened.

( For simplicity in trying to explain the mark, it appeared as if a car tyre
had been rolled along in a perfect square to make the mark)

Although this mark was visible, it was not suitable for photographing due

to its faintness and surrounds. This mark was slightly under a tree. In my

opinion a helicopter would not have been able to be located there., There

were no visible track marks to indicate a car had driven to that location.

I was unable to see any other similar marks in the area, Mr LLOYD stated the

saucer was on a squarish sort of base.

6. On my arrival at his house, Mr LLOYDS three dogs ran up to the Police
car barking and running alongside the vehicle, On stopping the car, the dogs
ceased barking and gathered around me and were quite friendly. None of the dogs
ran off or behaved strangely in my presence,
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Te I have known Mr LLOYD for approximately 20 months, He is a well
respected member of the community., I have been in his company on numerous
occagsions at the Bowling Club and Lions Club functions and have never
heard him speaking about unidentified flying objects, or received any other
indication that he is given to fantasise., I believe Mr LLOYD has given

an account of an incident he believes to be true., I have no reason to doubt
what he has said as being other than factual. For fear of being ridiculed,
Mr LLOYD had only given a very brief account of what he had seen to family
members,

8. The "landing site" area has been covered with a tarpolin to try and
preserve the scene from the elements.

P.BATHS S/C 247/9
J OWN

31/7/87
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STATEMENT OF: Bronte Donald LLOYD 51 years
Farmer of Section 40 Hd of
Belalie East via JAMESTOWN

Ph, 086-641281

OBTAINED BY: Senior Constable P,BATES stationed at
Jamestown at about 0950 hours on Thursday
30/7/87 at the Jamestown Police Station.

" At about 6.,15pm on Saturday 25/7/87 I was working on the tractor out in
the paddock with my son-in-law Paul DUKE, The area I was working is located at
Section 533 Hd of BELALIE, which is located approximately 5-6 km east of
JAMESTOWN, We were in the process of refilling the superphosphate box on the
combine, Paul was helping me before he went home. We both saw a bright red
light appear about 50 to 60 feet high abeve the ground. This light appeared to
be located over trees at Don HAGGER's place which was north from where we
were located and about 1km away,

This light was an irredescent sort of red and the light was just a beam
of light straight down towards the ground, The light was only visible for
approximately 3 seconds, It was not a light that illuminated an area outside
the beam, but it 1it an area about the size of an air balloon beaming onto the
ground, I wasn't able to hear any noise associated with the light because 1
gtill had the tractor motor running. I was not able to see any shape or
determine the source of this light either, I asked Paul what he thought it was
and he said it must be an Army flare or something but there was no way it
looked like a flare, There were no breaks or flame appearance from the light,
it was Just a consistent beam of light shining, When the light went out, I
wvasn't able to work out what it was so I just kept on working and wondered
whether it would come again or what. I did another two rounds of the paddock
which took me about 15 minutes and I then saw the same light appear in the
sky near Keith HAGGER's at Section 43 Hd Belalie, This time the light was to N.W,
and about half a mile away,

There are young trees on Keith HAGGER's place and it appeared as though
the beam of light was being shone on them, The distance from the the first
appearance and the second appearance was about 1 mile apart, The light still
came from the sky down. Although I was about half a mile away this second time
it was still a very clear and distinct light., When I saw it this second time
I knew it was something out of the ordinary. I have secn spot lights operating
and spot lighters shining lights around and there was no way this light was from

a spot light, My son-in-law had left not long after we had seen the light on

i
|
|
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the first occasion, so I was alone when it appeared the second time, On seeing

the light again for a second time, I ran the combine box out empty and drove

home in the tractor, On getting home I drove the tractor up to the house and

left it running with the lights on., I went inside and had only been inside a
couple of minutes when I noticed that the dogs were barking, The dogs were barking
as they normally would if a visitor was calling at the house, I wnt outside and
stood on the western side of the house, The dogs were running around and getting
very excited and then the dogs gave a frightening sort of yelp and came running
from the eastern side of the house around to the south side and they were
terrified., I have three dogs and they were all hysterical, The pup ran under

the verandah, the black and white dog tore straight past me in a westerly
direction and headed straight out into the paddock and stayed there., My black

dog stayed on the southern side of the house, doing 180 deg turns, looking

towards me and then conccntrating on the south-easterm corner of the house, He
Jumped up and down on his hind quarters as if he was trying to see up onto the roof.

My tractor was parked on the south side of the house and the headlights were
showing to the north., I was standing in the house lights, andan outside light
was on, From where I was standing, I could see the west side and south side of the
house clearly, but I wasn't able to see the north-eastern corner of the house
or the east side, The dogs had come fran.the-east side and I wasn't able to see
exactly where they had come from,

My black dog loocked like he didn't know where to go or what to do and he
looked like he was expecting something to come from the eastern side of the house,
He was jumping in the air doing 180 degree turns,

I then walked west away from the house a bit to see if I could see anything
up in the sky where I had last seen the light. I had gone about 30-40 yards from
the house when I saw what appeared to be a wvehicle by the trees north-west of the
house and about 40-50 yards away from the house, I thought what the hell is that
doing there, At that stage all I could see was a shape near the trees that
appeared to have a lot of chrome on it, I thought I was looking at the grill
of a car and chrome, There were no lights coming from this vehicle and as I
walked towards it I thought to myself, gee there's a lot of chrome on that. When
I got to about 20 yards from the vehicle, I could see what looked like three
chrome headlight surrounds, I thought how's it got three headlights, but then as
I looked closer I could see they weren't headlights, but porthole type of
structures, There were outer rings about 15" to 18" in diameter and then an

inner wall about 4" thick to the inner circle which was about headlight size.,
It looked just like a ships porthole.
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I could see the shape of the vehicle now quite clearly, and saw that what I

was looking at was a flying saucer, It was a rounded sort of shape about 12 feet
wide, The saucer part itself was only about 8 to 9 feet high and it was on a
squarish sort of base. The outer shell of the saucer looked glary, like a

shiny sort of aluminium or similar, It was bright like chrome., There were no
lights coming from this saucer, but my house lights illuminated it quite clearly.
I never approached any closer than about 20 yards because that was close enough for
me to see clearly what I was looking at and I was also getting a bit frightened

at that stage, not knowing if anything was going to happen to me, or what it would
do if I got closer. I then back peddled back to the house and rang Paul my son

in law because the rest of my family were at his house,

After I had got off the phone, I heard this noise coming from the south-east
corner of the house, It was a sound like very very short footsteps, but what was
so strange was it was a plastic sort of noise, like someone was shuffling along
on a pilece of plastic sheet, This noise was near the footpath at the front
entrance to the house and I waited for who ever or whatever it was to appear
at the front door but it never appeared through the glass door partition, The
noise then stopped and I heard the pup still under the verandah moving
around, 1 then heard the shuffling kind of walking start again and the pup went
quiet and didn't move again, There was no way the shuffling noise was being
made by the dog because it was a heavy shuffling noise. I wasn't game enough to
open the door to have a look. It is a very eerie sort of feeling when you are
by yourself and confronted by this sort of thing, It's alright if there are
other people around to give you moral support, but when you are by yourself it
is a different thing, The shuffling walking noise went straight across the south
ride of the house heading west ardi it then faded away out of my hearing, I then
just stayed inside sitting in the lounge chair,

On Sunday morning I went out and looked where the object had been parked.,

I saw an area on the ground about 7 feet square and a dry patch of ground. We had
had rain overnight and you could see where the water had fallen off the saucer onto
to ground and you could see where the grass had been flattened. It was also heavily
padded around the area where it looked like a heavy pad had caused the blades

of grass to flatten, Where the vehicle had been parked, it had cover from the
weather and was sort of tucked alongside some trees and partly under it so to

be partly concealed sort of,

I have not mentioned this to anyone else or reported it earlier because I've
been waiting to hear if anyone else had seen or heard anything but it doesn't

look like anyone else saw it.
I was not affected by alcohol or any type of drugs. I had been working that

day and had not been drinking." ﬂ gz %[
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(DRAWN BY WITNESS)
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REPORT OF UNUSUAL AERTAL SIGHTING

Part 1 - Report by Observer .

1e Name of observer .Z?)‘ZOIJ 7 DO’JH“-Q LZ O ﬂ Age S
oiress _ Box /(S Tpmestnw  Rewanm . Bamus @T un Timerus
State S A PostCoded ¥ 7/

Occupation @m&?&
Telephone No (home) O 36- 6 + 28/ (business)
2 a«. Exact location of observer ff{ﬁu/‘/ S—-?-? @ /.?El/ﬂ—fcf

b. Observer's familiarity with the location AN/KE L /25
Je Start of observations Date __325"_?-?7 Time £-/8 sm/pm A PrPRoX.
End of observation: Date 25-7-€2 Time 7. 4¢” @R/pm AR X.

4. Accuracy of date <EXf<7 Times _(E3 7 m ATD
General weather conditions of time of observation, referring to cloud,

wind, visibility etc. LEAR A7 ATm &. W enFrhl. omad o F

|7 KAINEDY  AFTSR.  ,~idD T

\n
' *

6. a. In what direction was the signting first observed? _ NoA7/H

ts At what angle to the horizon? 90°

ARk 607 (Kor— Ghounp 42
AV

0

You 0

Te ae In what direction was the sighting last o‘baerved?

be At what angle to the horizon? 3

. 90
St T SIcHZD  WIHLST
(T PAKD N {fouwp 45

You 00

8. Estimate of distance an/or altitude froa observer /ST Stensinc sF L1aHT
PRI | K . SICHING OF ST37%08RYy Glafr - PR 20 ypr

0

9 How were the answers to questions 6,7 and 8 assessed and were aids or .

equipment used during the sighting? NO  Aips L E-Vifa .. M‘"&ﬂ.""?
v TH ARA v CASIENEY TS OV &XT . _ e B

/10. Describe
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10. Describe the object(s) light(s) as follows:
f .
LI = IRRep Sceovpr BPRI<AT KD, —VerRy FRermy  Rev,
b. CO].O‘IJ;." CROFT . TRiénr Ahvhaivn- AV ek are #
1 CIGHT  — CgwE SHAYE Towrnto s GReven
Ce gize ¢ FAfl — 12w -9 thén , - LY

PoRT ores  Afrrex &/ ABNC GRovvy

d. shape WRAFT -

), LI KHT R BRguT

2. RAET : LJIE  Polisind RAlvann/ivme T

e. brightness (relative to full moon/star) 1R el

£, .. movement/direction of travel _ ‘RAT7 LS OBSKVD wheL

fjf m ff‘?ﬂ AN "f}-ﬁ_"" qugun;p

Ao Sfoumd lom eRAAfT. — SoOuwD OF SHVELAE T oF Lrmi
i€ TrR&#mic on  Poyitic HORD dSuThws ke

I YT I MOWPE i -

Se sound

he Bpeed N = SN

L T

—

ie. method of propulsion -
Don'T Kwo/ |49~ SHACr &7, TIH CiGHRY € VAT

Je manner of disappearance _ W N1 KF LIKE THE) Hiy By SmTard a5 . Li2n7

nileey To 2 usdd A DIR&TIwum. PuNRpPsIv  on\y.
Narrative description of the sighting and any unusual features or
additional comments

o
-t
»
°

. e i e e e e e LT T S
AR E e e e ek F T e~ e e o B - - 6 S Eaa e T e — A —— e — — S—— -
T e i, e T i = e el = i T T e e o . e = = e o e . s — s i -

|
|
|

/be Diagram or sketch
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be Diagram or sketch of sighting (if possible)

PokTiHo LS

ArRox &/ Marr l }

12. Have you any photographs of the sighting, or is there any physical ;
evidence of fragments, scorching or ground identations? A/o0 FAHejo

Chaund Lims ARk B [15A77v@ A4S v DRID Shovmi

Y SCIcHT I mDENTA TN

15. How many other witnesses were there to the sighting?
(Please provide names and addresses if possible)

Son- 1w Lpys  PAuC  DvkE 2894 - Auewpomrs T T/
leps b mE oN THE AHPatancd GF TwE 17 Licnr
ONLY. N THa LT Homd ¥ /1 HM Ry mysrer,

T4e Have you previously made any reports to official authorities or UFO
organizations regarding unusual aerial sightings? If so, give brief
details of dates and circumstances

Z!O____-—__

Date (7[ 8”87 Signature "n/t-_ ?
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Subsequent

"
> Folio

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE
TELEPHONE:
2562009 Operational Support Squadron
RAAF Base
EDINBURGH SA 5111
IN REPLY QUOTE...oooe .
| BSW 6/16/AIR(/9P) 31 July 1987

Officer in Charge
Police Station
JAMESTOWN SA 5491

Dear Sir,

Chief Inspector Oakley advises that you have recently received a report
on the occurrence of an unexplained phenomenon suggestive of a UFO sighting, from
a local farmer of your district. I understand that you are carrying out inquiries
and that a copy of the witnesses statement with supporting photographs will be
forwarded to RAAF Edinburgh for evaluation.

In order to assist the RAAF in its investigation of the occurrence,
please have the witness complete the enclosed proforma as thoroughly as possible
and return it to this office. Could you also advise the witness that current
RAAF policy on unusual aerial sightings (or UFOs) is that reports are accepted,
and those which suggest a defence or security implication ar further investigated
and a probable cause determined. Reports considered not to have defence or security
implications are not investigated further.

Commanding Officer

Enclosure:

1 Proforma
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ATAR CeoupS 7o o Soury 7=
e a,  In what direction was the signting first observed? WEST
te At what angle to the horizon? 90° i
g5 o 45
0
You 0
Te Qe In what direction was the sighting last observed? ,SQ UTHEAT
Le At what angle to the horizon? -
90
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104 Describe the object(s) light(s) as follows:
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be Diagram or sketch of sighting (if possible)

124 Have you any photographs of the sighting, or is there any physical
evidence of fragments, scorching or ground identations?

13 How many other witnesses were there to the sighting?
(Please provide names and addresses if possible)

tide Have you previously made any reports to official authorities or UFO
organizatiors regarding unusual aerial sightings? If so, give brief
details of dates and circumstances

Date Signature
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Previous Subsequent

Folio Folio

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

TELEPHONE: Operations ‘Support Squadron
RAAF Base
256 2911 EDINBURGH SA 5111
July 1987

IN REPLY OUODTE....cccimiin

BSW 6/16/Air ( )

Mr S. Petrich
Lot 55 Green Street
MYPOLONGA SA 5254

Dear Mr Petrich,

Thank you for your telephone call on 21 July 1987, advising of an unusual aerial
sighting. Current RAAF Policy on unusual aerial sightings is that reports are
accepted, and those which suggest a defence or security implication are further
investigated and a probable cause determined. Reports considered not to have
defence or security implications are not investigated further.

To assist in investigation of your reported sighting, please complete the enclosed
proforma with as much detail as you can and return it to the above address. Should
further details or clarification of aspects be required, you may be contacted again,
if not, do not anticipate any further correspondence on the matter.

Thanking you for your interest.

Yours faithfully,

M.A. KNEEN
Squadron Leader
Commanding Officer
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fPORT OF UNUSUAL AiRTal SIGHTING

Part 1 - Report by Observer
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P15 Folio I Folio g]
ROYAL AUSTRALIAN A r
TELEPHONE: Operational Support Squadron
RAAF Base
256 2009 EDINBURGH SA 5111
/0 June 1987
ENCREPLY: SO TE v
BSW 6/16/Air
Mrs Hay

19 Hyland Terrace
ROSSLYN PARK SA 5072

Dear Mrs Hay,

Thank you for your telephone call on 10 June 1987, advising of an unusual
aerial sighting. Could you please complete the enclosed proforma with as much
detail as you have and return to the above address.

Current RAAF policy on unusual aerial sightings is that reports are
accepted and an allocation of reliability 1is attempted. Those which suggest
a defence or security implication are further investigated and a probable cause
determined. Reports considered not to have defence or security implications
are not investigated further, but you may care to refer to a civilian UFO research
organisation. Civilian UFO research organisations in South Australia are:

Australian Centre for UFO Studies
PO Box 229
PROSPECT SA 5082

UFO Research (SA) Inc.
18 Francis Avenue
PARA HILLS SA 5096

Yours faithfully,

M.A. KNEEN

Squadron Leader
Commanding Officer
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ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

TELEPHONE: Operational Support Sguadr

RAAF Base
256 2009 EDINBURGH SA 5111

Q?March 1987

IN REPLY QUOTE

Mr B. Provenzano
C/’- PO Box T
LYRUP SA 5343

Dear Sir,

4.

I thank you for your telephone report of an Unusual Aerial Sighting on the night
of 26 March 1987.

Could you please camplete the enclosed proforma with as much detail as you have
and return to the above address to enable investigation of the report.

Yours faithfully,

M.A. KNEEN
Squadron lLeader
Caomanding Officer

NAA: A97595, 12
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ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE
TELEPHONE: Operational Support Squadron
RAAF Base
256 2009 EDINBURGH SA 5111

18 March 1987

IN REPLY QUOTE

BSW 6/16/Air(2)

Mr D. Ridge

26 Hillary Way
WHEATLEY

OXON

OX9 1HY

ENGLAND

Dear Mr Ridge,

I acknowledge receipt of you letter dated 9 March 1987 requesting information about
a reported UFO sighting at Victor Harbour, South Australia on 25 May 1986.

Unfortunately there is no record of this sighting having been reported to the
RAAF. The Australian Centre for UFO Studies, PO Box 229, PROSPECT SA 5082 may
be able to assist with your enquires.

Yours faithfully,

/
o™
.A. KNEEN

Squadron Leader
Commanding Officer .
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e  CONTACT (UK) %/

DATA RESEARCH DIVISION
. Please reply to: Telephone WHEATLEY 2071

48 Crown Road,
Wheatley, Oxford, OX9 TUL
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REPORT OF UNUSUAL aiRIal SIGHTING

Part 1 = Report by Observer
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Te e In what direction was the sighting last observed? £ /A ACTA Z QO VER HEX D
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10. Describe the object(s) light(s) as followss
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be Diagram or sketch of sighting (if possible) .

12, Have you any photographs of the sighting, or is there any physical
evidence of fragments, scorching or ground identations?

13 How many other witnesses were there to the sighting?
(Please provide names and addresses if possible)

Tihe Have you previously made any reports to official authorities or UFO
organizations regarding unusual aerial sightings? If so, give brief
details of dates znd circumstances
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